## STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE BANKING DEPARTMENT

In the Matter of Absolute Sales & Services, Inc., Janet L. Hutchinson, and Kevin Hutchinson,
Respondents
Case No. 15-065

## ORDER TO RESCIND THE NOVEMBER 23, 2015 NOTICE OF ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST AS TO ONLY JANET L. HUTCHINSON, INDIVIDUALLY

Pursuant to RSA 361-A:5, IV, V and VI, for good cause shown, the Department hereby rescinds the November 23, 2015 Notice of Order to Cease and Desist (15-065) as to only Janet L. Hutchinson, individually. In support thereof, the Department states as follows:

- On November 23, 2015, the Department issued a Notice of Order to Cease and Desist
   ("Cease and Desist") against Absolute Sales & Services, Inc., Janet L. Hutchinson, as
   owner of the entity, and Kevin Hutchinson, as control person for the entity, for
   unlicensed sales finance company activity.
  - a. Respondents defaulted by operation of law on December 29, 2015.
- 2. On or about February 11, 2016, the Department received correspondence from Respondents' counsel indicating his representation of all three Respondents.
- 3. On March 2, 2016, the Department met with Respondent Kevin Hutchinson, who identified Janet L. Hutchinson as his mother and described difficult personal circumstances that led to her nominal involvement in Absolute Sales & Services, Inc. The Department finds these circumstances mitigate against assigning liability to Janet L. Hutchinson, individually, in the underlying order.

4.	. Therefore, in light of the mitigating circums	tances and pursuant to RSA 361-A:5,	, I V
	and VI, the Department (Petitioner) hereby i	rescinds its November 23, 2015 Notice	e of
	Order to Cease and Desist as to Janet L. Hutchinson, individually.		
	/s/	/s/	
Gerald H.	I. Little	Date	
Bank Con	ommissioner		

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Maryam Torben Desfosses, hereby certify that on <u>July 25, 2016</u>, a copy of the foregoing Order to Rescind the November 23, 2015 Notice of Order to Cease and Desist (15-065) as to only Janet L. Hutchinson, Individually was sent via U.S. First Class Mail to:

Francis X. Quinn Jr., Partner Boynton, Waldron, Doleac, Woodman & Scott, P.A. 82 Court Street Portsmouth NH 03801

/s/

Maryam Torben Desfosses Hearings Examiner, Consumer Credit Division State of New Hampshire Banking Department